## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 299 of the Regular Session

| 1        | State of Arkansas  | A Bill                                 |                    |
|----------|--|--|--------------------|
| 2        | 89th General Assembly  | A DIII                                 | HOUGE DUL 1200     |
| 3        | Regular Session, 2013  |  | HOUSE BILL 1389    |
| 4        | Dru Domesontotivo Holoomb  |  |                    |
| 5        | By: Representative Holcomb   |  |                    |
| 6<br>7   |  | For An Act To Be Entitled              |                    |
| 8        | AN ACT COI   | NCERNING THE MINIMUM BID AMOUNT UNDER  |                    |
| 9        |  | FOR STATE AID ROADS; AND FOR OTHER     |                    |
| 10       | PURPOSES.  | Tok Siniz niz konze, me Tok Ginzk      |                    |
| 11       |  |  |                    |
| 12       |  |  |                    |
| 13       |  | Subtitle                               |                    |
| 14       | CONC   | ERNING THE MINIMUM BID AMOUNT UNDER    |                    |
| 15       | CONT   | RACTS FOR STATE AID ROADS.             |                    |
| 16       |  |  |                    |
| 17       |  |  |                    |
| 18       | BE IT ENACTED BY THE   | GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN | SAS:               |
| 19       |  |  |                    |
| 20       | SECTION 1. Arka  | ansas Code § 27-72-310(b), concerning  | contracts for work |
| 21       | to be performed on state aid roads, is amended to read as follows:           |  |                    |
| 22       | (b) The county   | judge of any county is authorized to   | submit bids for    |
| 23       | work to be performed on state aid roads under the provisions of this         |  |                    |
| 24       | subchapter, and nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit or      |  |                    |
| 25       | restrict the right of a county judge to submit bids for work to be performed |  |                    |
| 26       |  | ong as the bids are in accordance with |                    |
| 27       | _  | -206, and the aggregate cost thereof d |                    |
| 28       | -  | ousand dollars (\$165,000) two hundred | thousand dollars   |
| 29       | <u>(\$200,000)</u> .   |  |                    |
| 30       |  |  |                    |
| 31       |  | APPROVED: 03/06/2013                   |                    |
| 32<br>33 |  | AFFROVED: 03/00/2013                   |                    |
| 34       |  |  |                    |
| 35       |  |  |                    |
| 36       |  |  |                    |

